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Dear Sir/Madam, 
  
Planning Act 2008 
Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea Community Infrastructure Levy – Draft 
Charging Schedule 
 
I am writing on behalf of the Mayor with comments on the Royal Borough of Kensington and 
Chelsea’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) draft charging schedule. 
 
We are pleased to note that the Mayor’s CIL has been taken fully into account in bringing 
forward your Borough’s proposals as required by regulation 14(3) of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended). In addition, we are content that your CIL 
proposals will not put at risk the objectives and detailed policies in the London Plan (which, as 
you know, forms part of the development plan across Greater London) part of the test set out in 
Regulation 14(1). 
 
I would be grateful if you could note our request to be notified of submission of your draft 
charging schedule for examination, publication of the examiner’s recommendation and approval 
of the charging schedule. We would also request that we be heard at any public examination 
that is held into your draft schedule in accordance with regulation 21 of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010, in particular to address the question of compliance with 
regulation 14(3). 
 
In respect of the above requests for notification, I would be grateful if you could contact Peter 
Heath, Senior Strategic Planner at the address below, and/or by email to 
peter.heath@london.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

The Executive Director of Planning & Borough 
Development 
FAO: The Policy Team 
The Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea 
The Town Hall 
Hornton Street 
London W8 7NX 
 

Our ref: RBKCCILDCS/PH
Your ref:  
Date: 21st February 2014 
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Stewart Murray 
Assistant Director – Planning 
 















Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea 
COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

On behalf of Developer Consortium
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 “an appropriate balance”
“a) the desirability of funding from CIL (in whole or in part)”

b) the potential effects (taken as a whole) of the imposition of CIL on the 
economic viability of development”1.

The Community Infrastructure Levy regulations place this 
balance of considerations at the centre of the charge-setting process”.



•

•



positively prepared’

“proactively drive and support sustainable economic growth”.  
“take account of market signals such as land 

prices and housing affordability” “the Government is committed to ensuring 
that the planning system does everything it can to support sustainable economic 
growth”.5  

“cumulative impacts”6 

•

• ‘appropriate available evidence to inform the draft Charging Schedule’ 



the levy is expected to have a positive economic effect on 
development across an area.”8

• ‘necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 

• directly related to the development; and 

• fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development’ 
 

 

 



“A charging authority must apply CIL to funding infrastructure to support the 
development of its area”9

• “(a) roads and other transport facilities,  

• (b) flood defences,  

• (c) schools and other educational facilities,  

• (d) medical facilities,  

• (e) sporting and recreational facilities, and 

• (f) open spaces.” 

“Charging Authorities wishing to introduce the levy 
should propose a rate which does not put at serious risk the overall development of 
their area”



• Scot Wilson URS Central London Infrastructure Study 2009 – Draft Report Final.

• RBKC Core Strategy 2010 - Infrastructure Table by Area

• RBKC Core Strategy 2010 - Infrastructure Table by Provider

• Community Infrastructure Levy – PDCS January 2013

• Commentary – Community Infrastructure Levy





“charging authorities should avoid setting a charge right up to the 
margin of economic viability across the vast majority of sites in their area”14.



Viability Cushion 

“a rate up to the 
margin of viability”

"The 40% or greater discount and the inclusion of contingency costs within the 
viability appraisals provide a buffer against any changes in the costs of meeting new 
or emerging policy requirements such as higher environmental standards. This buffer 
also provides for any actual variations in costs over and above those used in other 
assumptions adopted in the appraisals, such as sales rates and developer’s margin.” 
 

20 Harman – June 2012 
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‘...to facilitate a greater collection of CIL funds in this Borough.’22 

 

Development Profit 

Page 3 of RBKC’s ‘Draft Charging Schedule Commentary’ January 2014



‘Development profit: some advisors have started to argue in the last 6 months that 
lower development risk should result in reductions in developer’s profit. Our 
appraisals assume a 20% profit, and if the other advisors’ position is adopted, this 
already provides a degree of viability cushion. Arguably, therefore, the Council could 
probably reduce the buffer below the maximum rate without adversely impact on 
delivery.’ 

Marginal Developments 

Build Costs 



Professional Fees 

Affordable Housing 

 “The rate proposed for residential development does not reflect the Council’s target 
for the provision of affordable housing (as set out in the development Plan) and 
because that rate is set too high, there is a serious risk to affordable  housing 
provision and thus to the overall development of the area.”   





Benchmark Land Values 
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appropriate balance

•

•





•

•

•

“exceptional circumstances” 

“use of an exceptions policy enables the charging 
authority to avoid rendering sites with specific and exceptional cost burdens unviable 
should exceptional circumstances arise.”

“up to 5%”
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•
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•

•

•

appropriate balance



Our ref: SGB/FD

21 February 2014 

For the attention of Claire Sheering

Dear Sirs

REPRESENTATIONS ON THE DRAFT CIL CHARGING SCHEDULE

Thank you for providing us with the opportunity to comment on the Draft CIL Charging Schedule. 
We respond on behalf of our client, Notting Hill Gate KCS Limited, who owns the properties at
Newcombe House, 45 Notting Hill Gate and 161-237 Kensington Church Street. As the Council is 
aware, our client is currently in pre-application discussions with regard to an application for the 
site, to include the provision of new public realm, office, residential, retail, and cultural uses.

In preparing plans for the site, our client has chosen to incorporate the provision of a significant 
area of new public realm. Whilst this will be of great public benefit, it comes at a considerable 
development cost. The Council have also guided our client towards the potential provision of a 
cultural facility or health centre on the site in order to facilitate the regeneration of Notting Hill 
Gate. In addition to the provision of these new facilities, we are aware of the likely requirement for
further financial contributions to the Council as set out in policy. However, as set out below, given 
the importance of regenerating this site, we consider that the level of financial contribution 
required by the Council should be carefully calculated to ensure that it does not adversely impact 
on scheme viability and the ability of our client to deliver significant public benefits on-site.

We have previously made representations on behalf of our client towards the consultation on the 
Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule, however we note that the majority of our comments have 
not been addressed and therefore we submit this further representation in response to the Draft 
Charging Schedule. We also reserve the right to appear at the Examination in Public at a later 
date.

Context

We note that the intention of CIL is to provide developers with more certainty about the costs 
associated with a development. It is acknowledged that the monies collected through CIL will be 
used to fund the local infrastructure that is required to support new development and growth in 
the Borough and this is welcomed. 

However, it is considered that CIL at the rate currently proposed in the Draft CIL Charging 
Schedule will have an adverse impact on scheme viability if it is not considered in the context of

Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea 
Community Infrastructure Levy
Planning Policy Team
Town Hall
Hornton Street
London 
W8 7NX 

Direct Dial: 020 7911 2216
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the site specific obligations set by the Council for the Notting Hill Gate area. Without full 
consideration of these local obligations, the Council will be unable to create the conditions that 
support local economic growth, which is a primary objective of the Government’s growth agenda 
(Written Ministerial Statement by Rt Hon Eric Pickles MP, 6 October 2012) and the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) (2012).

As stated in the NPPF, development should not be “subject to such a scale of obligations and 
policy burdens that its ability to be developed viably is threatened”. To ensure viability, it is stated in 
the NPPF, that the costs of any requirements likely to be applied to development, such as 
requirements for affordable housing and infrastructure contributions, should, when taking account 
of the normal cost of development and mitigation, provide competitive returns to a willing land 
owner and willing developer to enable the development to be deliverable. Specifically, the NPPF 
states that CIL should “support and incentivise new development”.

The rates currently proposed in the Draft CIL Charging Schedule are some of the highest in the 
Country, with the top rate of £750 far exceeding other central London boroughs (Hammersmith 
and Fulham - £400; Camden - £500; Islington - £400; Wandsworth - £575). When combined with the 
other costs of development, the proposed rates are unlikely to provide competitive returns to a 
willing land owner and willing developer. This is likely to threaten the deliverability of development 
and consequently restrict the ability of the Borough to meet its targets for growth and 
regeneration.

Relationship with the Notting Hill Gate SPD

The site at Newcombe House, owned by our client, falls within the Notting Hill Gate area, for which 
the Council is currently preparing a Supplementary Planning Document (Notting Hill Gate SPD)
[NHG SPD]. Preparation of the NHG SPD began in May 2012, with the Council expecting to adopt 
the SPD before Spring 2014. On this basis, the Council assumed that a proportion of development 
in the area would come forward in advance of the adoption of a Borough CIL charging schedule 
and consequently the SPD was prepared using viability assessments based on contributions being 
secured through s.106 rather than through CIL.  

However, following consultation on the draft NHG SPD in January 2014, the adoption timeframe 
remains unclear. Whilst not verified by the Council, we consider it reasonable to assume that the 
NHG SPD will come forward at a similar time to the Borough’s charging schedule, or indeed after,
and therefore the majority of development will be delivered during a CIL charging period. On this 
basis we challenge the Council’s assumptions in the SPD and seek to highlight that there has been 
insufficient consideration given to the relationship between the two documents. 

Whilst our client recognises the need to mitigate the impact of the redevelopment of Newcombe 
House on the Borough, and is prepared to make contributions that facilitate the regeneration of 
the local area, the proposed CIL charging rate is expected to render redevelopment unviable 
when considered as an additional cost to the Developer Contributions set out within the NHG SPD 
(see page 55 of the November 2013 draft – the listed contributions include public realm 
improvements, site specific public realm improvements, a cultural institution, affordable housing, a 
town centre manager, a primary health care centre, and step free access to the Circle and 
District Lines).  

This is demonstrated by GL Hearn’s assessment of viability at Newcombe House, which concluded 
that the redevelopment of the site with 25% affordable housing and no CIL payment would be 
viable, however “the surplus is only at such a level that relatively small increases in build cost or 
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decreases in rental / sales values could reduce the viability beyond breakeven, and given the high 
level nature of the financial modelling, this scenario should be considered relatively marginal”. On 
the basis that redevelopment of this site, which is at the margins of viability, is likely to come 
forward following adoption of the Borough CIL, yet the viability testing has been undertaken 
assuming no CIL contribution, we consider it very apparent that the Council has not fully 
considered the impact of the proposed CIL rate on the delivery of sites, or the provision of new 
infrastructure at Notting Hill Gate.

On this basis, we request that the Council reconsiders how the infrastructure required at Notting Hill 
Gate can best be delivered. If the CIL charging level remains at the proposed level, we note that 
this will significantly reduce the monies available for site specific contributions. The Borough CIL, as 
well as the Mayoral CIL, is treated as the top ‘slice’ of the costs that a development can viably 
afford. Therefore, where a development is subject to a full CIL payment, then the other charges 
applied to a development, including Section 106 obligations and, specifically, affordable housing 
requirements in the case of residential development, would need to be reduced to ensure that 
development remains viable and is capable of being delivered.  

Having regard to the prioritisation of CIL collection and how this will erode the funds available 
through s.106 for new local infrastructure, we consider that it would be prudent for the Council to 
include a number of items from the Developer Contributions List set out in the NHG SPD, on the 
Regulation 123 List. In doing so the Council can maintain the use of a CIL charging schedule to 
collect monies from development in the Notting Hill Gate area, alongside the use of Section 106
obligations, to deliver much needed new infrastructure. Specifically, items on the Developers 
Contribution List which require a financial contribution such as the ‘public realm improvements to 
Notting Hill Gate’, could be included on the Regulation 123 List and consequently removed from 
the Developer Contributions List to avoid double counting. This approach recognises the 
importance of delivering these items to the regeneration of Notting Hill Gate and increases the 
likelihood of this long list of requirements being secured by the Council and development 
remaining viable. If this infrastructure is subsequently provided on site by the developer, the 
proposed amendments to the CIL regulations (laid before Parliament in January 2014) are will 
allow for ‘payment in kind relief’ (this is expected to become legislation prior to adoption of the 
Borough’s CIL charging schedule). 

This approach appropriately balances CIL collection with the use of Section 106 Agreements to 
deliver the new infrastructure that is listed in the NHG SPD. However, we note that delivery of this 
infrastructure could also be secured through the use of a nil charging rate for the Notting Hill Gate
area, or the use of exceptional circumstance relief in association with the delivery of strategic sites 
in the area. By removing CIL payments for these sites, the Council is able   to focus on the use of 
Section 106 Agreements to secure the required infrastructure associated with the area’s 
regeneration. This approach also offers the Council flexibility to prioritise which obligations are 
delivered in association with each site.

The proposed amendments above would deliver benefits to the Notting Hill Gate area and can 
better ensure that redevelopment opportunities within the area remain viable. Consequently, the 
regeneration of Notting Hill Gate, which is a key objective of the Council’s, can be achieved. 
Given that insufficient consideration has been given the relationship between an adopted CIL 
charging schedule and the NHG SPD thus far, we request that the Council further reconsiders its 
approach.

Whilst the relationship of these two documents remains our key concern, we set out below further 
comments on the Draft Charging Schedule. 
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Discount Setting to Residential Rates

It is noted that the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule set a 30% discount to the maximum 
assessed levels of CIL to address an appropriate balance between the desirability of funding from 
CIL and the potential effects upon economic viability of development across the Borough.
However, this discount has now been reduced to 20% in the Draft Charging Schedule, which we 
consider is premature and potentially harmful to development. Whilst the Council consider that 
market conditions in the Borough appear to have strengthened over the last 6 to 12 months, we 
note that leading economic advisors, including the Governor of the Bank of England (evidence to 
the Treasury Select Committee, 12/02/2014), are cautious about the recent growth and consider 
that it is not yet balanced or sustainable, which may result in a ‘false dawn’ to economic recovery.  

The Council reasons that this increased rate is necessary due to limited projections for CIL 
collection, however we contend that the Borough should in such a circumstance, be encouraging
growth through the use of a lower rate, rather than stifling growth through a more burdensome 
rate. By proactively encouraging development to come forward, the Borough will increase the 
number of sites from which CIL monies can be collected thereby increasing the collection pot. It 
should be noted that the proposed rates are currently some of the highest in the country and far 
exceed those in other central London Boroughs. Given the Mayor’s intention to raise the Borough’s 
housing targets in the Further Alterations to the London Plan, we consider that the Borough will 
need to proactively encourage growth through its CIL rate setting and not stifle new development 
through a rate that results in schemes at the margins of viability. 

Furthermore, whilst BNP Paribas justify this reduction in discount through recent growth in sales 
values, we note that baseline values will also be rising, making the total cost of development 
greater [we note that it is not clear whether BNP have re-adjusted baseline values as well as sales 
values in the January 2014 update (see para 1, page 3)]. A higher total cost of development will 
make funding more difficult to obtain and more expensive, hence resulting in an increased risk for 
developers. On this basis we consider BNP’s reasoning unsound and request that a 30% buffer 
remains in place. 

Residential Rates and the Use of Notional Development Appraisals

As stated previously, the majority of developments within the Borough are already at the ‘margins 
of viability’, with the level of Section 106 contributions and other obligations, such as affordable 
housing, secured. This is evidenced by the number of residential schemes, for example, where the 
maximum amount of affordable housing that can be provided falls below the Council’s targets. At 
a time when the Borough is under pressure to deliver its target growth levels, including increased 
housing supply, it is unreasonable to add an additional financial burden to developments that are 
already at their limits by increasing the rates previously proposed.

For example, a number of residential developments that have been given planning permission in 
the Borough have settled at viability tested levels of s106 contribution significantly below the level 
of CIL proposed. As stated in our previous representation, these schemes are already at their limits 
and are often unable to viably provide the Borough’s target level of affordable housing. We 
highlight some examples below:

205 Holland Park Avenue (PP/10/03130) - residential GIA of approximately 5,800 sqm with a
planning obligation contribution of £1m which is the equivalent of £172 per sqm GIA. The
proposed CIL in this area = £590 per sqm GIA.
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Land South of Carlyle Building (PP/13/04728) – residential GIA of 3,000 sqm with a planning 
obligation contribution of circa £270,000, which is the equivalent of £90 per sqm. The 
proposed CIL in this area = £270 per sqm 
19-27 Young Street (PP/13/04726) – residential GIA of approximately 6,200 sqm with a 
planning obligation contribution of £190,000, which is the equivalent of £35 per sqm GIA.
The proposed CIL in this area = £430 per sqm

We acknowledge that the above schemes delivered other planning benefits that were used in the 
overall viability assessment e.g. affordable housing. However these were below Council targets.
Notwithstanding this, there remains a clear gap between the negotiated s106 contributions based 
upon scheme viability and the proposed CIL. Furthermore, this does not take account of other use 
floorspace that would have generated a s.106 contribution included in the overall planning 
obligation contributions for each scheme and as such it is a worst case scenario. 

In another case at Clearings 1 & 2, Draycott Avenue (PP/13/02659), the Council was able to secure 
the delivery of a new school (valued at £26,500,000), a contribution towards affordable housing
(£4,700,000) and other site specific contributions through the use of a S106 Agreement (total 
contributions of £33,500,000). When considered in the context of the proposed CIL rate in this 
location (£590 per sqm), we note that the provision of a school would not have been achievable
through S106 obligations as the deduction of CIL monies (£15,000,000) would have reduced the 
available pot below what is required for the school. As is expected at Newcombe House, this 
scheme delivered a significant piece of new infrastructure on-site, which should not be 
discouraged. In circumstances such as this, the use of the Exceptional Circumstances Relief or 
‘payment in kind relief’ is considered wholly appropriate to ensure such important infrastructure 
can be delivered.

As demonstrated by this example and the above bullet points, the proposed CIL rates are 
significantly above the level of viability assessed financial obligations that are currently being 
achieved in the Borough. We therefore consider it vital that BNP Paribas undertake a full 
assessment of the proposed rates against a number of recently approved schemes to provide 
direct comparables. We expect that this will provide clear evidence that the proposed rates 
cannot be achieved in the context of the Borough’s continued desire for site specific 
requirements.  

Use of Existing Use Value Plus

We note that BNP Paribas, when assessing the viability of the 12 marginal sites, have used the
Existing Use Value of the site plus a premium to determine the benchmark land value. Whilst we 
note this method has been supported in some instances, in the case of Newcombe House and 
many other sites in the Borough, we consider that the use of Open Market Values would be more 
appropriate to reflect the clear redevelopment potential, which has been set out in adopted 
policy. The benchmark land values assumed in the viability study by BNP Paribas are likely to be 
lower than the values that sites would exchange on the open market, as no account has been 
taken for alternative use value. Given the clear redevelopment potential of sites in the Notting Hill 
Gate area, this is considered inappropriate. 

Phasing

We note that the Borough proposes the use of a phasing plan to allow contributions to be split 
across two instalments. However, we do not consider that two instalments are sufficient, given the 
size of some contributions that may result from such high rates. As such, there should be an 
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increased number of instalments available, as is the case in Camden, Wandsworth and Islington 
(four, four and five instalments allowed respectively), where similarly high rates are 
proposed/adopted.

Summary 

In summary, we consider that the key points for reconsideration are as follows:

There are circumstances where it is appropriate for Exceptional Circumstances Relief to be 
claimed (and ‘payment in kind relief’ following amendments to the CIL regulations) and it is 
therefore critical that this is made available where appropriate; 
The relationship between the collection of CIL monies and the delivery of the numerous 
‘Developer Contributions’ at Notting Hill Gate has not been fully considered – as stated 
above, we recommend that this could be addressed through the use of Exceptional 
Circumstances Relief, Payment in Kind relief, and the inclusion of a number of developer 
contributions on the Regulation 123 list; 
The use of a 20% discount is premature and unjustified;
The proposed rates have not been tested against viability assessed schemes and therefore 
do not reflect the existing situation in the Borough;
The use of ‘existing use value plus’ as the benchmark land value rates does not reflect the 
clear redevelopment potential of a number of key sites – we consider that Open Market 
Value is a more appropriate benchmark; and
The limited phasing plan does not reflect the substantial payments that may result from 
such high rates.

We look forward to receiving confirmation that these representations have been received and we 
request to be notified at the above address of all of the following:

a) that the Draft Charging Schedule has been submitted to the examiner in accordance with 
section 212 of the Planning Act 2008;

b) the publication of the recommendations of the examiner and the reasons for those 
recommendations, and;

c) the approval of the charging schedule by the charging authority.

As stated above, we also reserve the right to attend the Examination in Public, as necessary.

Should you have any queries in the meantime, please contact Fred Drabble (020 7911 2216) or 
Georgina Church (020 7911 2692) at this Office.

Yours faithfully

GVA
For and On Behalf of Notting Hill Gate (KCS) Ltd





Telephone 020 7973 3000  Facsimile 020 7973 3001
www.english-heritage.org.uk

Please note that English Heritage operates an access to information policy.
Correspondence or information which you send us may therefore become publicly 

available

National Planning 
Policy Framework



Telephone 020 7973 3000  Facsimile 020 7973 3001
www.english-heritage.org.uk

Please note that English Heritage operates an access to information policy.
Correspondence or information which you send us may therefore become publicly 

available



From: Michael Bach
To: Shearing, Claire: PC-Plan
Cc: Kensington Society (The); Anthony Walker; Henry Peterson; Wade, Jonathan: PC-Plan
Subject: Consultation on the CIL Charging Schedule
Date: 23 February 2014 21:41:15
Attachments: KS Comments on Draft Proposed RBKC CIL.docx

Dear Ms Shearing,

Consultation on the CIL Charging Schedule

Thank you for meeting the Kensington Society to discuss the Council’s draft CIL Charging
Schedule

The Society commented on the previous consultation in January 2013 – attached – and remain
the same.

We were disappointed that since the charges will only apply to net additional floorspace over
100 sqm and that the charges only cover residential, hotels and student accommodation, the
likely contribution to social infrastructure let alone affordable housing will be small and, in
some cases, considerably less than currently paid through the S106 schedule. In addition, most
of the major schemes, such as Warwick Road sites and Earl’s Court, are excluded, and that
schemes like the Tesco site might even find it advantageous to resubmit the scheme to avoid
paying for social and community facilities but especially the affordable housing.

Our comments are that:

the charging zones do not reflect the value contours for new residential development: 

http://www.c-r-l.com/wp-content/uploads/2013/09/Savill-report-Spotlight-on-
Prime-London-Residential-Market.pdf

This shows that:

Notting Hill/Holland Park, covering most of northern Zone B, has lower
values than
Kensington, covering much C and E, whilst
South Kensington, covering Kensington High Street down to Old Brompton
Road and east to Queen’s Gate being between the two, and
Chelsea being slightly below Knightsbridge

This seems more in line with a north to south gradient.

the charging zones are slavishly based on postcodes which produces some strange
boundaries and oddities



These look like “precision” whereas a more robust approach might be to use the
main roads, such as Cromwell Road and Holland Park Avenue might be better, eg
Holland Park might be more appropriate in zone C

There are a number of outliers that make no sense:  such as Chesterton House in
Zone C when it is more like Zone E in which it is embedded and  the Royal
Marsden and the South Building of the Brompton Hospital – it is probably in Zone
B, although the value may be lower because of the uses?

there should be a charge for large out-of-centre retail and office developments

There should be charges for retail developments over 1,000 sqm, such as Tesco in
Warwick Road and Sainsburys at Kensal.

there is a need for greater transparency on how the CIL income will be allocated and in
the case of neighbourhoods, how the public will be consulted on the allocation of the
funds.

The Society recognises that the amounts of CIL money will not be large, but
suggests that areas who have produced or are producing neighbourhood plans
should be able to use the funds to help deliver their local strategy. We support the
St Helen’s Association’s proposal for greater clarity and transparency for the
process of allocating resources and greater engagement.

Michael Bach
Chairman: Planning Committee
Kensington Society
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Planning Department 
RB Kensington & Chelsea 
Town Hall 
Hornton Street 
London W8 7 NX                                                                                                    February 22nd 2014 
 
 
Dear Ms Shearing. 
 
Consultation on CIL charging schedule 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to discuss the council’s draft charging schedule. 
 
We will leave the Kensington Society to comment on the appropriateness of the zones 
selected for each charging level. The one comment that we would like to make relates to the 
relationship of CIL to neighbourhood plans. 
 
Assuming that a document similar to the Commentary on the charging schedule is to be 
published in final form, we think it would be helpful if this included a brief reference to the 
arrangements on neighbourhood planning set out in Government guidance.  CIL is new to all 
of us, and it would seem sensible to provide information on all the main aspects of how it will 
this regime will be applied. 
 
You explained why CIL proceeds in RBKC will be less than in other boroughs where new 
floorspace is being developed at a greater rate.  We also acknowledged when we met that 
there are few development sites in the two neighbourhood areas designated to date within 
the Royal Borough (Norland and St Quintin and Woodland).   But there may be more 
neighbourhood areas and plans to follow. 
 
Paragraph 7.9 of the Explanatory Memorandum on the 2013 CIL Regulations explains the 
position as follows: 
7.9 In England, in areas with a Neighbourhood Development Plan (as  
introduced in the Localism Act) in place charging authorities must pass on  
twenty five per cent of the Community Infrastructure Levy receipts related to  
the proportion of the development that is in that part of the parish or  
community council’s area. We are requiring a larger, and uncapped, amount to  
be passed to areas with a Neighbourhood Development Plan in place because  
they have embraced positive planning for future development in their local  
area. In areas without a Neighbourhood Development Plan, this also applies  
where a development was granted permission by a Neighbourhood  

ST HELENS RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION 
95 HIGHLEVER ROAD 
LONDON W106PW 
email sthelensassn@aol.com 
www.sthelensresidents.org.uk                                     
0207 460 1743 
 



Development Order (including a Community Right to Build Order). This both  
rewards and incentivises neighbourhood planning. Neighbourhoods that have  
organised themselves to bring forward a plan or order are already positively  
engaged with the planning process, so it is right they are given more control  
over this aspect of planning for development. 
 
We would suggest that all that is needed in the final version of the RBKC CIL Schedule and 
Commentary is a statement confirming that the council will act in accordance with this 
guidance, and will consult the relevant neighbourhood forum in an open and transparent 
manner on the allocation of CIL within any area for which a neighbourhood plan has been 
adopted.  It should also be made clear that such consultation should be with a view to seeking 
agreement, and that the views of the neighbourhood forum should prevail unless there was 
good reason why not. 
 
We appreciate that unlike the position with a parish council, the 25% of CIL proceeds remain 
with the local authority rather than being transferred directly to a neighbourhood forum.  But 
the Government’s intentions seem clear that it should be local people who have the 
opportunity to decide how these proceeds are disbursed in an area which has been through 
the process of putting together and successfully seeking support, via a referendum, for a 
neighbourhood plan. 
 
I hope that the council will feel able to take this comment on board. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Henry Peterson 
Chair St Helens Residents Association 
 
cc Michael Bach, Kensington Society 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 



The Executive Director of Planning and Borough Development
FAO: The Policy Team
The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea
The Town Hall
Hornton Street
London
W8 7NX

Email: CIL@rbkc.gov.uk

21 February 2014

Dear Sir/Madam

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) – PUBLICATION OF DRAFT CHARGING SCHEDULE

We write on behalf of our client, Carraig Investments Sarl, in relation to the above consultation document.

Our client owns The Knightsbridge Estate which is bounded by Brompton Road to the north, Sloane Street to
the east, Basil Street to the South and Hans Crescent to the west. The Estate includes a number of uses including
retail, office, residential and hotel.

In relation to the Draft Charging Schedule, we would note that the map identifying the CIL Residential Charge
Zone areas is less than clear for the area comprising The Knightsbridge Estate. Much of the area is covered over
by the designation letter. Although, most Charging Zones are aligned with postcode boundaries, we note that
this is not always the case. We would kindly request this matter is addressed for the avoidance of doubt as the
document progresses.

Having discussed the matter with policy officers, we understand that almost the entirety of The Knightsbridge
Estate is designated as Residential Charge Zone B as it is outside the SW1X postcode. However, there are a few
properties at the periphery of the Estate at either end which have a SW1X postcode and, therefore, are
designated within Zone A. The affected properties are nos. 1-5 Sloane Street (which incorporates 1-3 Brompton
Road) and nos. 32-54 Hans Crescent (which incorporates 79-85 Brompton Road). We have enclosed a plan for
ease of reference.

While we note that Charging Zones have been adjusted to more closely follow postcode boundaries to help
easily identify the Charging Zones, and that should any development lie across a postcode boundary then the
lower rate would be adopted for that particular development, we consider in this case that it would be sensible
for the entire Estate to be brought within Residential Charge Zone B. We would note that given its compact
nature, easily defined street boundaries and masterplan approach to development within The Estate, a single
Residential Charge Zone B across The Estate would simplify matters and facilitate easier administration by the
collecting authority.

We would also take this opportunity to welcome the Council’s Nil Charge approach to Retail Uses and Offices
(B1).

Should you wish to discuss this matter further, please do not hesitate to contact Jeff Wilson or Tom Hawkley at
this office.

Yours sincerely

DP9
Encl.
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From: Shearing, Claire: PC-Plan
To: Community Infrastructure Levy: PC-Plan
Subject: FW: Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Consultation on the Draft Charging Schedule
Date: 28 January 2014 15:42:03

From: Planning Policy 
Sent: 28 January 2014 15:41
To: Shearing, Claire: PC-Plan
Subject: FW: Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Consultation on the Draft Charging Schedule

From: Whiting, Sarah (non CS) [mailto:Sarah.Whiting@highways.gsi.gov.uk] 
Sent: 22 January 2014 16:35
To: Planning Policy
Cc: M25 Planning
Subject: Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Consultation on the Draft Charging Schedule



The original of this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intranet
virus scanning service supplied by Vodafone in partnership with Symantec. (CCTM
Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.) On leaving the GSi this email was certified virus free.
Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for
legal purposes.



From: Planning Policy
To: Shearing, Claire: PC-Plan
Subject: FW: Public Consultation - Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging Schedule
Date: 30 January 2014 12:15:44

From: Owen, Lucy [mailto:lucy.owen@pla.co.uk] 
Sent: 30 January 2014 11:59
To: Planning Policy
Subject: RE: Public Consultation - Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging Schedule

Thank you for consulting the PLA about the CIL Draft Charging Schedule.  Having reviewed the document I
would like to comment as follows:
 

- It is questioned why, since the last consultation, the charging area has been extended out to the
mid point of the river.  No justification or explanation has been provided for this change.

- Charging zone D includes the safeguarded Cremorne Wharf.  This wharf is safeguarded by
Ministerial Direction and policy 7.26 of the London Plan protects it for cargo handling uses.  As
such it should be removed from zone d as it would be contrary to policy for residential
development to take place on the wharf.

 
Regards
 
Lucy Owen
Planning Officer
Port of London Authority
 
London River House, Royal Pier Road
Gravesend, Kent, DA12 2BG
01474 562384
07738 028540
www.pla.co.uk

 
 
 
From: PlanningPolicy@rbkc.gov.uk [mailto:PlanningPolicy@rbkc.gov.uk] 
Sent: 21 January 2014 15:28
Subject: Public Consultation - Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging Schedule



***********************************************************
The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea.
This e-mail may contain information which is confidential,
legally privileged and/or copyright protected. This e-mail
is intended for the addressee only. If you receive this in
error, please contact the sender and delete the material



from your computer.

************************************************************

website: www.pla.co.uk
**********************************************************************************

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any use or dissemination of this communication is strictly prohibited, and asked
to notify us immediately (by return email), then delete this email and your reply.
Email transmissions cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free and PLA does not accept any
liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this message.
Any views or opinions presented are those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of
PLA.
**********************************************************************************



From: Planning Policy
To: Shearing, Claire: PC-Plan
Subject: FW: CIL Draft
Date: 03 March 2014 12:16:33

From: Rose Freeman [mailto:rose.freeman@theatrestrust.org.uk] 
Sent: 19 February 2014 16:59
To: Planning Policy
Subject: CIL Draft
 
Our Ref.: A/5631

CIL Draft

Thank you for your letter of 21 January consulting The Theatres Trust on the Draft
Charging Schedule for the Community Infrastructure Levy.

We note no clarification has been included in this 2 page document and assume the
explanatory text contained in the previous Preliminary document is applicable.

We support the nil rate for ‘All Other Uses’ which will include the sui generis category
(theatres), and for Zone G (Earl’s Court).

 
 
Rose Freeman
Planning Policy Officer
The Theatres Trust
22 Charing Cross Road
London WC2H 0QL
Tel: 020 7836 8591
Fax: 020 7836 3302
 
planning@theatrestrust.org.uk
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London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging Schedule (DCS) 

no objection

•

•

•

Rob Krzyszowski MRTPI 
Deputy Team Leader, Development Plans






















